01-30-2002 FORM PTO-1594 (Modified) Docket No.: (Rev. 6-93) OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp.4/94) Copyright 1994-97 LegalStar TM05/REV03 Tab settings → → To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and 101964832 attached original documents or copy thereof. 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies): 1. Name of conveying party(ies): **American Home Products Corporation** Name: Schwarz Pharma, Inc. Five Giralda Farms, Madison, New Jersey 07940 USA Internal Address: Street Address: 6140 West Executive Drive ☐ Individual(s) Association Limited Partnership General Partnership City: Mequon State: WI ZIP: 53092 ★ Corporation-State Delaware ☐ Individual(s) citizenship ☐ Other ☐ Association Additional names(s) of conveying party(ies) General Partnership 3. Nature of conveyance: ☐ Limited Partnership Merger Assignment ☐ Other ☐ Security Agreement Change of Name □ Other If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic ☐ Yes designation is **⊠** N Execution Date: December 27, 2001 (Designations must be a separate document from Additional name(s) & address(es) ☐ Yes M M 4. Application number(s) or registration numbers(s): B. Trademark Registration No.(s) A. Trademark Application No.(s) 1154480 (REGLAN) ☐ Yes 🛛 No Additional numbers 6. Total number of applications and 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence registrations involved:..... concerning document should be mailed: 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41):....\$ \$40.00 Name: Ron Adams Internal Address: Trademark Department (Florham Park) Enclosed Authorized to be charged to deposit account American Home Products Corporation Deposit account number: Street Address: Five Giralda Farms **American Home Products Corporation - 01-1425** State: NJ \ ZIP: 07940 City: Madison

Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and

Signature

To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy

DO NOT USE THIS SPACE

1154480

00000136 011425

of the original document.
American Home Products Corporation

40.00 CH

Name of Person Signing

01/29/2002 GTON11

Statement and signature.

Egon E. Berg, Vice President

01 FC:481

REEL: 2432 FRAME: 0725

January 4, 2002

Date

IN THE UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

ASSIGNOR: AMERICAN HOME PRODUCTS CORPORATION

ASSIGNEE: SCHWARZ PHARMA, INC.

## **TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT**

THIS ASSIGNMENT, effective as of the 27th day of December, 2001, is made by and between AMERICAN HOME PRODUCTS CORORATION, a Delaware corporation with its principal office at Five Giralda Farms, Madison, New Jersey 07940, United States of America ("Assignor"), and Schwarz Pharma, Inc., a Delaware corporation with its principal office at 6140 West Executive Drive, Mequon, Wisconsin 53092, United States of America ("Assignee")

## WITNESSETH

WHEREAS, Assignor is the sole owner of the entire right, title and interest in and to the following trademark, (the "Trademark"), and the registration therefor (the "Registration"), which has been issued by the United States Patent and Trademark Office in respect of "composition for the treatment of gastrointestinal disorders".

Trademark: REGLAN Registration Number: 1154480

Registration Date: May 19, 1981

WHEREAS, Assignor desires to sell, transfer and assign to Assignee all of the Assignor's right, title and interest in and to the Trademark and the Registration therefor together with the goodwill of the business in connection with which the Trademark is used and which is symbolized by the Trademark, along with the right to recover for damages and past infringements thereof;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby sells transfers and assigns to Assignee, its successors and assigns, Assignor's entire right, title and interest in and to the Trademark and the Registration therefor for the United States, together with all of the goodwill of the business in connection which the Trademark is used and which is symbolized by said Trademark, along with the right to recover for damages and profits for past infringements thereof.

nydb01 17034475.2 120301 1611E 00646509

TRADEMARK REEL: 2432 FRAME: 0726

(2)

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD by Assignee, its successors and assigns, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor had not this transfer and assignment been made.

The Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks is hereby respectfully requested to record this Assignment in the United States Patent and Trademark Office against the files of the Registration herein described.

EXECUTED THE 27th DAY OF DECEMBER, 2001.

**ASSIGNOR:** 

AMERICAN HOME PRODUCTS CORPORATION

By:

Print Name: <u>lack M. O'Connor</u>

Title:

Vice President and Treasurer

nydb01 17034475.2 120301 1611E 00646509

RECORDED: 01/04/2002

2

**TRADEMARK REEL: 2432 FRAME: 0727**